

**INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS
OF WEST VIRGINIA**

ICA EFiled: Jul 12 2023
04:57PM EDT
Transaction ID 70371509

Appeal No. 23-ICA-72

**MISSION COAL WIND DOWN CO., LLC and GILBERT NATHAN, AS
PLAN ADMINISTRATOR**

Petitioner,

v.

**JONATHAN RORRER, DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF MINING AND
RECLAMATION OF THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,**

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE WEST VIRGINIA SURFACE MINE BOARD

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Jeffrey O. Dye (WVSB #12737)
West Virginia Dept of Environmental Protection
Office of Legal Services
601 57th Street SE
Charleston, WV 25304
Phone: (304) 926-0499
jeffrey.o.dye@wv.gov

Kevin W. Barrett (WVSB #13569)
BAILEY & GLASSER LLP
209 Capitol Street
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
Tel: (304) 345-6555
kbarrett@baileyglasser.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
A. THE COURT MAY REVERSE THE BOARD (AND THE DIRECTOR) ONLY UPON A SHOWING THAT ITS DECISION WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	6
B. THE BOARD’S DETERMINATION THAT MR. NATHAN HAS A RELATIONSHIP GIVING HIM ACTUAL AUTHORITY TO CONTROL THE MANNER OF MINING AT THE PINNACLE MINE COMPLEX WAS NOT ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS	6
C. THE BOARD’S DETERMINATION THAT MR. NATHAN CONTROLS THE PERMIT HOLDER WAS NOT ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS	9
D. THE DEPARTMENT’S ACTIONS DID NOT UNDERMINE, AND INSTEAD FURTHERED, THE POLICY BEHIND THE MINING LAWS’ PERMIT BLOCKING PROVISIONS AND THE APPLICANT VIOLATOR SYSTEM	11
III. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	12
IV. ARGUMENT	12
A. THE PLAN ADMINISTRATOR HAS EXCLUSIVE AUTHORITY TO CONTROL THE PERMIT HOLDER-OPERATOR’S OPERATIONS ON THE PERMITS	14
B. PINN MC WIND DOWN IS THE PERMIT HOLDER AND THE PLAN ADMINISTRATOR CONTROLS ITS OPERATIONS	17
C. THE DEPARTMENT’S “LOADING” OF THE PLAN ADMINISTRATOR FURTHERED ENFORCEMENT OF THE STATE’S PERMIT BLOCKING SYSTEM	21
V. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Boston Regional Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 410 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Cross Media Marketing Corp. v. CAB Marketing, Inc. (In re Cross Media Marketing Corp.)</i> , 367 B.R. 435 (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. 2007).....	10, 18
<i>In re Queen</i> , 196 W.Va. 442, 473 S.E.2d 483 (1996).....	6
<i>Tennessee Wheel and Rubber Co. v. Captron Corporate Air Fleet (In re Tennessee Wheel and Rubber Co.)</i> , 64 B.R. 721 (Bankr.M.D.Tenn.1986).....	10, 18
<i>State ex rel. Van Nguyen v. Berger</i> , 199 W.Va 71, 483 S.E.2d 71	21
<i>West Virginia Division of Environmental Protection v. Kingwood Coal Co.</i> , 200 W.Va. 734, 490 S.E.2d 823 (1997).....	14, 15
Statutes and Rules	
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)	9
11 U.S.C. § 1101(1)	9
11 U.S.C. § 1107(a)	9
11 U.S.C. § 1141.....	9, 10, 19
W. VA. CODE § 22-3-3(o)	2
W. VA. CODE § 22-3-9(a)(4).....	2
W. VA. CODE § 22-3-17(c) & (g).....	2, 16
W. VA. CODE § 22-3-17(h)	2, 21
W.VA. CODE § 29A-5-4(g)	6
W. VA. CODE ST. R. § 38-2-2.85.c	6, 13, 14
W. VA. Code St. R. § 38-2-2.85.d.1	17
W. VA. CODE ST. R. § 38-2-3.26.a	2

Other Authorities

Saffer, Charles, *An Overview of the Ownership and Control Rule Under the West Virginia Surface Coal Mining and Reclamation Act*, 100 W.Va. L. Rev. 741 (1998)2, 22
